The original documents are located in Box 19, folder “1/2/75 HR1715 Relief of Paul C
Amedeo” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford
Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



-, THE WHITE HOUSE
LU

\\‘& Digitized from the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

ACTION
WASHINGTON Last Day: January 4

December 31, 1974

WUX@& MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESJIDENT

FROM: KEN

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 1715
For the Relief of Paul C. Amedeo

Attached for your consideration is H.R. 1715, sponsored by
Representative Robison, which relieves Paul C. Amedeo of
his liability to the United States for $606.92 as a result
of certain overpayments of pay and allowances he received
while on active duty in the Marine Corps.

OMB recommends approval and provides additional background
information in its enrolled bill report (Tab A).

Max Friedersdorf and Phil Areeda both recommend approval.

RECOMMENDATION

That you sign H.R. 1715 (Tab B).




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

DEC 3 ¢ 974

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT
Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 1715 - For the relief of

Paul C. Amedeo
Sponsor - Rep. Robison (R) New York

Last Day for Action

January 4, 1975 - Saturday

Pu; pose

Relieves Paul C. Amedeo of his liability to the United States
for $606.92 as a result of certain overpayments of pay and
allowances he received while on active duty in the Marine
Corps.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval
Department of the Navy No objection
Discussion

Mr. Amedeo served in the Marine Corps from 1966 to 1970.
Upon his release from active duty, a review of his pay
records indicated that he had been overpaid for certain pay
and allowances in an amount of $896.12 due to a number of
administrative errors.

That amount was subsequently reduced, however, when the
Comptroller General, acting under authority provided in
existing law, waived a portion of Mr. Amedeo's indebtedness
resulting from the overpayments. In granting the waiver,
the Comptroller General agreed with a recommendation from
the Marine Corps that such action would be appropriate
because Mr. Amedeo easily could have been unaware of the
overpayments which the amount waived represented.




Although the Comptroller General considered the remainder
of Mr. Amedeo's indebtedness for waiver, he denied this
relief based upon a Marine Corps report that the claimant
should have been aware of the overpayments comprising the
remaining portion of his debt and should have taken
appropriate action to have his pay record corrected at the
time such overpayments occurred. The Navy expressed the
same position in its report to the 92nd Congress on

H.R. 11715, a bill similar to the enrolled bill.

H.R. 1715 would relieve Mr. Amedeo of his liability to repay
$606.92, the portion of his debt to the U.S. not waived by
the Comptroller General, and would permit him to be repaid
for any part of that amount that he has previously paid.

In its report on this legislation, the House Judiciary
Committee stated:

". . . the committee feels that the entire situation
regarding pay was confused to the degree that it can
be understood how this serviceman did not have actual
knowledge of the overpayment and is entitled to relief.
This is borne out by the fact that partial relief has
been granted him. The explanation of the various
overpayments . . . is an involved one, and it does
indicate the problem faced by this Marine corporal.

« +» « The committee feels the entire history of the
matter is such that it is understandable that he
did not recognize that he was being overpaid. . . ."

In its enrolled bill letter, Navy states:

"Although neither the Senate Judiciary Committee
nor the House Judiciary Committee requested the
views of the Department of the Navy on H.R. 1715,
the report of this Department on H.R. 11715,
92nd Congress, was discussed in the reports of
both committees on H.R. 1715. Inasmuch as the
Congress enacted H.R. 1715, after giving
consideration to the adverse views of the
Department of the Navy, the Department of the
Navy has no objection to approval of this
enrolled enactment.”




Under the existing law, the Comptroller General is prohibited
from exercising his waiver authority if in his opinion there
exists in connection with a claim, an indication of fraud,
misrepresentation, fault, or lack of good faith on the part

of the claimant or any other interested person. In view

of the fact that the Comptroller General did not waive the
portion of Mr. Amedeo's debt which is the subject of H.R. 1715
because he determined that it arose from overpayments that

Mr. Amedeo should have known were inappropriate, we are
concerned that the enrolled bill, if approved, could serve

as a precedent for others who are unable to obtain administrative
waiver of indebtedness under the established statutory procedure
because of lack of good faith.

In light of our concern, we have carefully reviewed the facts
of this case and are in agreement with the report of the

House Judiciary Committee that Mr. Amedeo's pay situation was
extremely confused. We believe that the history of this matter
raises sufficient doubt concerning Mr. Amedeo's ability to know
that he was being overpayed and that, under the circumstances,
such doubt should be resolved in his favor.

Wosfoet V. (Gt

Assistant Director for
Legislative Reference

Enclosures



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20350

December 24, 1974

Dear Mr. Ash:

Your transmittal sheet dated December 23, 1974, enclosing a facsimile of
an enrolled bill of Congress, H.R. 1715, "For the relief of Corporal
Paul C. Amedeo, United States Marine Corps Reserves," and requesting the
comments of the Department of the Navy, has been received.

H.R. 1715, as passed with an amendment, would relieve Corporal Amedeo
of a $606.92 liability to the government as a result of certain over-
payments of pay and allowances while he was on active duty in the
U.S5. Marine Corps.

The records of this Department indicate that Corporal Amedeo served on
active duty from April 20, 1966, to October 19, 1970. Subsequent to
Corporal Amedeo's release, an examination of his pay account revealed
an indebtedness of $896.12 resulting primarily from accounting and dis-
bursing errors with regard to his leave time, dependent's allotment,
and longevity credit.

A $170.00 overpayment occurred when an increase in basic pay resulting
from an increase in longevity was erroneously credited retroactively to
Corporal Amedeo's account. An error in carrying forward a credit from
one pay record to a succeeding pay record resulted in a further over-
payment of $2.00. In the settlement for his unused leave at the time of
his release from active duty, Corporal Amedeo was paid 10 days' basic
pay and allowances in the amount of $117.20 for leave which he had in
fact taken but which had not been charged to his account.

A member in pay grade E-4 with four or fewer years of service is required

to allot a portion of his pay to his dependents by a Class Q allotment

in order to qualify for credit for basic allowance for quarters. He must
terminate hig Class Q allotment when he completes four years of service; but
if he desires to continue to allot part of his pay to his dependents, he

may establigh a Class D allotment. To conform to the foregoing requirements,
upon completion of four years of service in March 1970, Corporal Amedec
requested that his $130.60 per month Class Q allotment be stopped after
April 1970. There is no record that he requested that a Class D allotment
be registered. Although deductions were discontinued on his pay record,
allotment payments continued through September 1970. This resulted in an
overpayment of $653.00.

In addition to the overpayments discovered during the examination of
Corporal Amedeo's pay account, it was found that his account had not
been credited leave rations in the amount of $37.92. Also, it was
discovered that $8.16 was incorrectly withheld from Corporal Amedeo
for FICA tax. These credits reduced his indebtedness to the govern-
ment to $896.12.




In<“its report on H.R. 11715, a 92nd Congress bill which was similar

to H.R. 1715, the Department of the Navy opposed relief of that part
of Corporal Amedeo's indebtedness which resulted from the $653.00
overpayment of his Class Q allotment. In that report, the Department
of the Navy indicated that since Corporal Amedeoc had requested the
termination of his allotment, he could reasonably have expected an
increase in the pay he received on May 15, 1970. However, when his
wife, who was residing with him, received an allotment check for

May 1970, Corporal Amedeo should have known he was being overpaid,

the report continued. Corporal Amedeo's continued acceptance of those
overpayments, apparently without bringing the matter to the attention
of proper authorities, established a presumption that he did not accept
the payments in good faith, the Department of the Navy concluded in
its report on H.R. 11715, Subsequent correspondence with the sponsor
of H.R. 11715 produced an assertion by Corporal Amedeo that he had
made a good faith effort to determine his proper rate of pay since

he had discussed his finance records with a Marine corporal assigned
to the disbursing office and with a Marine sergeant not assigned to
that office. However, the sergeant had been separated from the Marine
Corps and efforts to contact him were unsuccessful. The corporal, a
private first class at the time he was contacted, stated that he did
not recall anything unusual about Corporal Amedeo's pay account and
that he had no recollection of having discussed "pay problems" with
Amedeo.

The aforementioned correspondence with the sponsor of H.R. 11715 also
produced a suggestion that the timing of Corporal Amedeo's change of
allotment caused some confusion and misunderstanding on his part since
he was expecting during the same approximate period an increase in
allowances because of the birth of his daughter on March 15, 1970, and
an increase in pay because of his completion of four years of service.

In its report on H.R, 11715, 92nd Congress, the Department of the Navy
interposed no objection to relief from that part of Corporal Amedeo's
indebtedness which did not result from the overpayment of the Class Q
allotment. Subsequent to the introduction of H.R. 1715, the Comptroller
General, acting pursuant to 10 U.S.C. 2774, waived all of the indebtedness
except that which resulted from the overpayment of the Class Q allotment.
As passed by the Congress, H.R. 1715 has been amended to reduce the amount
of legislative relief by the amount of the administrative waiver.

Although neither the Senate Judiciary Committee nor the House Judiciary
Committee requested the views of the Department of the Navy on H.R. 1715, the
report of this Department on H.R. 11715, 92nd Congress, was discussed in the
reports of both committees on H,R, 1715. Inasmuch as the Congress enacted




H.R. 1715, after giving consideration to the adverse views of the

"Department of the Navy, the Department of the Navy has no objection to
approval of this enrolled enactment.

Sincerely yours,

Honorable Roy L. Ash

!

Director, Office of Management 1£7¥j'
and Budget Z
Washington, D. C. 20503 D. S. Potter

Under Secretary of the Navy

&C’ﬁ#‘a\

Fo9
]

oy




S EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
_‘ ; ‘ OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
J/‘“ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

- : 20 T4
A | DEC 3 0 wré

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 1715 - For the relief of
Paul C. Amedeo :
Sponsor - Rep. Robison (R) New York

Last Day for Action

January 4, 1975 - Saturday

Purpose

Relieves Paul C. Amedeo of his liability to the United States
for $606.92 as a result of certain overpayments of pay and
allowances he received while on active duty in the Marine
Corps.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget ~ Approval
Department of the Navy No objection
Discussion

Mr. Amedeo served in the Marine Corps from 1966 to 1970.
Upon his release from active duty, a review of his pay
records indicated that he had been overpaid for certain pay
and allowances in an amount of $896.12 due to a number of
administrative errors. '

That amount was subsequently reduced, however, when the
Comptroller General, acting under authority provided in
existing law, waived a portion of Mr. Amedeo's indebtedness
resulting from the overpayments. In granting the waiver,
the Comptroller General agreed with a recommendation from
the Marine Corps that such action would be appropriate
because Mr. Amedeo easily could have been unaware of the
overpayments which the amount waived represented.

G
X




Although the Comptroller General considered the remainder
of Mr. Amedeo's indebtedness for waiver, he denied this
relief based upon a Marine Corps report that the claimant
should have been aware of the overpayments comprising the
remaining portion of his debt and should have taken
appropriate action to have his pay record corrected at the

time

such overpayments occurred. The Navy expressed the

same position in its report to the 92nd Congress on

H‘R.

H.R.

$606.

11715, a bill similar to the enrolled bill.

1715 would relieve Mr. Amedeo of his liability to repay
92, the portion of his debt to the U.S8. not waived by

the Comptroller General, and would permit him to be repaid
for any part of that amount that he has previously paid.

In its report on this legislation, the House Judiciary
Committee stated:

"

« « » the committee feels that the entire situation
regarding pay was confused to the degree that it can
be understood how this serviceman did not have actual
knowledge of the overpayment and is entitled to relief.
This is borne out by the fact that partial relief has
been granted him. The explanation of the various
overpayments . . . is an involved one, and it does
indicaie Lhe provlew faced by thilis Marine corporal.
. « « The committee feels the entire history of the
matter is such that it is understandable that he
did not recognize that he was being overpaid. . . .

n

In its enrolled bill letter, Navy states:

"Although neither the Senate Judiciary Committee
nor tke House Judiciary Committee requested the
views of the Department of the Navy on H.R. 1715,
the report of this Department on H.R. 11715,
92nd Congress, was discussed in the reports of
both committees on H.R. 1715. 1Inasmuch as the
Congress enacted H.R. 1715, after giving
consideration to the adverse views of the
Department of the Navy, the Department of the
Navy has no objection to approval of this
enrolled enactment."”

o



.g’?

Under the existing law, the Comptroller General is prohibited
from exercising his waiver authority if in his opinion there
exists in connection with a claim, an indication of fraud,
misrepresentation, fault, or lack of good faith on the part

of the claimant or any other interested person. In view

of the fact that the Comptroller General did not waive the
portion of Mr. Amedeo's debt which is the subject of H.R. 1715
because he determined that it arose from overpayments that

Mr. Amedeo should have known were inappropriate, we are
concerned that the enrolled bill, if approved, could serve

as a precedent for others who are unable to obtain administrative
waiver of indebtedness under the established statutory procedure
because of lack of good faith.

In light of our concern, we have carefully reviewed the facts
of this case and are in agreement with the report of the

House Judiciary Committee that Mr. Amedeo's pay situation was
extremely confused. We believe that the history of this matter
raises sufficient doubt concerning Mr. Amedeo's ability to know
that he was being overpayed and that, under the circumstances,
such doubt should be resolved in his favor.

Wefors Yol

Assistant Director for
Legislative Reference

Enclosures

- Dy



"THE WHITE HOQUSE

WASHINGTON

MEMORANDUM FOR: WARREN HENDRIKS
FROM: %‘,,__ Jéx/ MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF

SUBJECT: Action Memorandum - Log No. 923

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs with the Agencies
that the enrolled bill should be signed.

Attachments

< F0ED g
f”/q}‘" LY
] L
i [
! 4.;2 s
R
\a‘):

(”
\u.;éf;w






. THE WIEHITE

ACTION MEMORANDUM

December 30, 1974

ECTION: Max Friedersdorf

Phil Areeda

WASHINGTON

HOUSE

LOG KO 923

Time:

10:00 p.m.
ce (for information): Warren Hendriks
Jerry Jones
Jack Marsh

PROWM THE STECE SECRETARY
DUZ: Dafe:  qyesday, December 31 Hmel .00 p.m.
CLRIECT:
Enrolled Bill H.R. 1715 - For the relief of Paul C. Amedeo
ACTICY RBC

........ For Nacessary Lclion e For Your Recoramendalions

P LT v “g\.uuu. uno Drier

Your Comments

or For

e Vvt Reply

e Proft Remarks




93p CoNaRESss } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REerorT
2d Session No. 93-886

CORP. PAUL C. AMEDEO

MarcH 11, 1974—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House ...
and ordered to be printed ’

Mr. MooruEkap of California, from the Committee on Judiciary,
submitted the following

REPORT

['To accompany H.R. 1715]

The Committee on the Judiciary to which was referred the bill (ILR.
1715) for the relief of Corp. Paul C. Amedeo, U.S. Marine Corps
Reserve, having considered the same, report favorably thereon with
an amendment and recommend that the bill, as amended do pass.

The amendment is as follows: page 1, line 5: Strike “$896.12” and
msert “$606.92”.

PURPOSE

The purpose of the proposed legislation, as amended, is to relieve
Corp. Paul C. Amedeo, U.S. Marine Corps Reserve of Binghamton,
N.Y., of liability in the amount ‘of $606.92. representing the arhount
due to the United States as a result of certain overpayments of pay
and allowances received by him during the period beginning A-pril 20,
1966, and ending October 19, 1970, while he was on active duty in the
U.S. Marine Corps. ’

STATEMENT

Corp. Paul C. Amedeo came on active duty with the Marine Corps
on April 20, 1966, and was released from active duty on October 19,
1970. As is outlined in the Navy Department report, subsequent to his
release. an examination of his pay account was conducted, and it was
found that he had been overpaid $896.12. This indebtedness resulted
from accounting and disbursing errors pertaining to Corporal Ame-
deo’s leave time, dependent’s allotment, and longevity credit.

On July 5, 1973, the committee received a new report from the Gen-
eral Accounting Office which stated the indebtedness had been reduced
from $896.12 to $606.92 due to-a waiver of apportion of the indebted-
ness. This is the amount stated inthe committee amendment.

- During his 414 years service, Corporal Amedeo earned 136 days
leave. He used 131 days leave. He was entitled to settlement for 5 days

99-007 _




2

unused leave at the time of his release from active duty. However,
because a 10-day period of leave had not been recorded on his record,
he was erroneously paid for 15 days unused leave., The resulting ad-
justment to his pay account caused an indebtedness of $117.20. It was
also determined that an increase in basic pay for longevity purposes
had been erroneously credited retroactively to his account. That ad-
justment added another $170 to his indebtedness.

On March 20, 1970, Corporal Amedeo was in grade E-4 and had
just completed 4 years’ service. Prior to March 21,1970, he was entitled
to quarters allowance in the amount of $90.60, upon maintaining a
class “Q” allotment in the amount of $130.60, in favor of his
dependents. ) :

Under the provision of section 403 of title 37, United States Code,
he became eligible for basic allowance for quarters as a member with
dependents, if Government quarters were not available for him and his
dependents at his permanent duty station commencing March 21, 1970,
and he was no longer required to maintain a class “Q” allotment. The
record indicates that the allotment deductions from his pay were dis-
continued commencing May 1970. The Allotment Division, however,
failed to receive notice of the termination of the allotment and it sent
five checks in the amount of $130.60 to the member’s wife from May
through September 1970, resulting in overpayments of $653.

The General Accounting Office stated that the corporal’s pay record
closed July 31, 1966, showed the amount unpaid to be carried forward
as $24.10. However, the amount actually brought forward and credited
on a subsequent pay record was $26.10, r&ulting in an overpayment
of $2. - :
"~ Payments of $37.92, representing leave rations for the period July
23 throngh August 11, 1966, and from November 20 through Novem-
ber 30, 1966, had not been paid. Also, $8.16 had been incorrectly with-
held for FICA tax on the pay record closed October 19; 1970, These
underpayments totaled $46.08 and when substracted from the total
overpayments of $942.20 result in a net indebtedness to the United
States of $896.12, the amount originally stated in the bill.

The General Accounting Office considered whether the indebted-
ness of Corporal Amedeo should be waived under the provicions of
the act of October 2, 1972, Public Law 92453, 86 Stat. 758, 10 U.S.C.
Q}ZM‘ and the Standards for Waiver promulgated in implementation
thereot’. ’

The General Accounting Office stated that Standards for Waiver,
4 C.F.R..91.5(c), promulgated in implementation-of the act provide
in pertinent part that any significant unexplained increase in pay
or allowances, which would require a reasonable person to make in-
quiry concerning the correctness of his pay or allowances ordinarily
would preclude a waiver when the employee or member fails to bring
the matter to the attention of the appropriate officials.

The General Accounting Office requested a report from the Com-
mandant of the Marine Corps as to the propriety of waiving the in-
debtedness. In its report to tﬁe General Accounting Office; the Marine;
Corps stated that the allotment payments from May through Septem-
ber 1970 were mailed to the member’s wife in N: aples, Italy where she
and Corporal Amedeo resided. The Marine Corps concluded that

HE. 886



3

Corporal Amedeo knew or should have known that the appropriate
deductions were not being made from his pay, and also stated that
during the critical period surrounding the allotment transaction a
net monthly ‘increase in his pay of $80 occurred. While stating that
during this same périod Corporal Amedeo was entitled to an increase
of $24 in his monthly basic pay (difference between a corporal with
over 3 years service and over 4 years service). However, the Marine
Corps took the position that the actual increase of $80 a month over
and above his regular entitlements was such a SI%'nlﬁqant increase of
pay and allowances that a prudent person should have noticed the
error and should have prompted a sincere effort on his part to have the
matter clarified. -

Thie Marine Corps reported that Corporal Amedeo had stated that
he spoke with finance personnel concerning-the matter and identified
two individuals. One of the individuals, who was a disbursing clerk
in the Navy Disbursing Office, Naples, Italy, during the period, was
interviewed by the Marine Corps and he stated that he did not recall
anything unusual about Corporal Amedeo’s pay account. He also
stated he did not recall discussing pay problems with him. The report
also indicates the other individual named by Corporal Amedeo has
been separated from the service and was not contacted. On the basis
of those facts, the Marine Corps recommended that this indebtedness
($653) not be waived. The Navy took the same position in its report
on an earlier bill. : : .

The Marine Corps recommended that the balance of the indebtedness
caused by administrative errors be considered for waiver since during
the periods of the overpayments many transactions occurred in his pay
which could easily have led to his being unaware of the overpayments.
As has been noted, the General Accounting Office waived the claim of
the United States against Corporal Amedeo in the amount of $289.20.

The General Accounting Office has explained that Corporal Ame-
deo’s indebtedness was initially established as $942.20 and then reduced
by a credit of $46.08 to $896.12. However. since that office has waived
$289.20 of the indebtedness, it is its view that the credit of $46.08 may
be applied to that portion of the indebtedness for which waiver was
denied under 10 U.S.C. 2774. Thus, a balance of $606.92 remains due
the United States. ,

As has been outlined above, this portion of Corporal Amedeo’s
indebtedness resulted from failure of the Marine Corps to make deduc-
tions from his pay for the allotments to his wife. The Navy states that
he requested that his allotment be terminated so that an increase in his
pay on May 15, 1970, was to be expected. However, receipt by his wife
of an allotment check after May 1970 is contended by the Navy to be
notice that he was being overpaid. Acceptance of allotment payments
was taken as the basis for a presumption against good faith. On this
basis, the Navy has questioned relief in connection with the overpay-
ment as does the General Accounting Office. _

However, the committee feels that the entire situation regarding
pay was confused to the degree that it can be understood how this
serviceman did not have actual knowledge of the overpayment and is
entitled to relief. This is borne out by the. fact that partial relief has
been granted him. The explanation of the various overpayments and
underpayments is an involved one, and it does indicate the problem

H.R. 886



4

faced by this Marine corporal. The Navy has noted that his pay was
in a state of fluctuation at the time he was given retroactive credit of
basic pay and concedes that it is conceivable he thought he was en-
titled to the credits. The committee feels the entire history of the
matter is such that it is understandable that he did not recognize that
he was being overpaid in his final 5 months of active duty.

On the basis of the facts and circumstances outlined above, the com-
mittee has concluded that Corporal Amedeo should be relieved of the
remaining indebtedness stated in the amended bill. It is recommended
that the amended bill be considered favorably.

The committee has been advised that an attorney has rendered serv-
ices in connection with this matter. Therefore, the bill carries the cus-
tomary limitation on attorney’s fees.

DeparTMENT OF THE NAVY,
OFFICE OF LiEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS,
Washington, D.C., April 11,1972.
Hon. ExaxverL CELLER, ,
Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Cuamrumax: Reference is made to your letter to the Sec-
retary of the Navy requesting comment on H.R. 11715, a bill “For the
relief of Corporal Paul C. Amedeo, U.S. Marine Corps Reserve.”

This bill would relieve Corporal Amedeo of liability to repay to the
United States the amount of $896.12 which is an amount “received by
him during the period beginning April 20, 1966, and ending Octo-
ber 19, 1970, while he was on duty in the U.S. Marine Corps.”

The records of this Department reveal that Corporal Amedeo came
on active duty on April 20, 1966, and was released from active duty
on October 19, 1970. Subsequent to his release, an examination of his
pay account was conducted, and it was found that he had been over-
paid $896.12. This indebtedness resulted from accounting and dispers-
ing errors pertaining to Corporal Amedeo’s leave time, dependent’s
allotment, and longevity credit.

During his 414 years service, Corporal Amedeo earned 136 days
leave. He used 131 days leave. He was entitled to settlement for 5 days
unused leave at the time of his release from active duty. However,
because a 10-day period of leave had not been recorded on his record,
he was erroneously paid for 15 days unused leave. The resulting ad-
justment to his pay account caused an indebtedness of $117.20. It was
also determined that an increase in basic pay for longevity purposes
had been erroneously credited retroactively to his account. That ad-
justment added another $163.84 to his indebtedness,

A member in pay grade E-4 with 4 or less years service is required
to allot a portion of his pay to his dependents in order to qualify for
credit for basic allowance for quarters through the medium of a class
Q allotment. He must terminate his class @ allotment when he com-
pletes 4 years of service. If he desires to continue to allot part of his
pay to his dependents, he may establish a class D allotment. To con-
form to the foregoing requirements, upon completion of 4 years service
in March 1970, Corporal Amedeo requested that his $130.60 per month
class Q allotment be stopped after April, 1970. There is no record
that he requested .that a class D allotment be registered. Although

H.R. 886



5

deductions were discontinued on his pay record, allotment payments
continued through September 1970. This resulted in an overpayment
of $653.00. . R

In addition to the overpayments discovered during the examination
of Corporal Amedeo’s pay account, it was found that his account had
not been credited leave rations in the amount-of $37.92. That credit
served to reduce his indebtedness to the United States to $896.12.

The largest portion of Corporal Amedeo’s indebtedness resulted
from failure to make deductions from his pay for the allotments to
his wife. Since he requested that the allotment be terminated, the
increase that he received in his pay on May 15, 1970, was to be
expected. However, when his wife, who was residing with him, re-
ceived an allotment check for May 1970, he should have known that
he was being overpaid. His continued acceptance of those overpay-
ments, apparently without bringing the matter to the attention of
proper authorities, establishes a presumption of lack of good faith on
his part.

It is understandable that Corporal Amedeo could have lost count
of the number of days leave he had taken over a 4l4-year period.
Likewise, since his pay was in a state of fluctuation at the time of the
retroactive credit of basic pay, it is conceivable he thought he was
entitled to the credit. Therefore, except for the allotment overpay-
ments, he reasonably should not have been expected to detect any of
the overpayments resulting from the erroneous accounting pertaining
to his leave settlement and his credit in basic pay for longevity.

The Department of the Navy is opposed to the granting of relief
to a member for overpayments where there is evidence that they were
not received in good faith and therefore opposes the granting of relief
for the allotment overpayments. However, the Department of the
Navy is not opposed to the enactment of H.R. 11715 if the amount
of the indebtedness to be forgiven is amended to $281.04, which is
the sum of the leave time ($117.20) and the longevity ($163.84)
indebtedness.

The Office of Management and Budget advises that from the stand-
point of the Administration’s program, there is no objection to the
presentation of this report on H.R. 11715 for the consideration of
the committee. -

For the Secretary of the Navy.

Sincerely yours,
Laxpo W. Zecu, Jr.,
Captain, U.S. Navy,
Deputy Chief.

ComprROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Washington, D.C., July &, 1973.
B-174598. :
Hon. Perer W. Ropivo, Jr.,
Chairman, Committee on the Judictary,
House of Representatives.

Dear Mr. CHAIRMAN : Further reference is made to your letter d‘atéd
February 26, 1973, in which you request our views on H.R. 1715, 93d

H.R. 886



6

Congress, a bill for the relief of Corp. Paul C. Amedeo, U.S. Marine
Corps Reserve: S . R

The bill would relieve Corporal Amedeo of liability in the amount

of $896.12, representing overpayment of pay and allowances while he
was on active duty from- April 20, 1966, through October 1970. The
bill states that the overpayments were the result of administrative
errors which occurred without fault on the part of the member. The bill
would also relieve any certifying or disbursing officer of the United
States of liability to the extent of overpayments and would authorize
and direct the Secretary of the Treasury to pay to Corporal Amedeo
an amount equal to the sum paid by him with respect to the indebted-
ness specified. '
- On January 5, 1972, B-174593, we furnished your committee with a
report ‘on an identical bill, H.R. 11715, 92d Congress. In our report
of January 5, 1972, we said that Corporal Amedeo enlisted in the Ma-
rine Corps on March 21, 1966, and reported for active duty on April 20,
1966. He ‘was separated from the Marine Corps on October 19, 1970.

On December 28, 1970, an attorney acting on behalf of Corporal
Amedeo, requested from the Marine Corps Finance Center, Kansas
City, Mo., information whether the member was in receipt of basic al-
lowance for quarters on account of his infant daughter born March 15,
1970. By letter dated July 19, 1971, the Finance Center advised Mr.
Amedeo that an examination of his pay account shows that he had been
properly credited basic allowance for quarters during the period in-
volved, but it showed further that he had been overpaid various items
of pay and allowances during his period of service.

On March 20, 1970, Corporal Amedeo was in grade E—4 and had just
completed 4 years’ service. Prior to March 21, 1970, he was entitled to
quarters allowance in the amount of $90.60, upon maintaining a class
“Q” allotment in the amount of $130.60, in favor of his dependents.

Under the provision of section 403 of title 37, United States Code,
he became eligible for basic allowance for quarters as a member with
dependents, if Government quarters were not available for him and
his dependents at his permanent duty station commencing March 21,
1970, and he was no longer required to maintain a class “Q” allotment.
The record indicates that the allotment deductions from his pay were
discontinued commencing May 1970. The Allotment Division, how-
ever, failed to receive notice of the termination of the allotment and it
continued to send checks in the amount of $130.60 to the member’s
wife from May through September 1970, resulting in overpayments of
$653. ) C o

In the settlement of his unused leave upon discharge, it. was discov-
ered that he was overpaid 10 days’ basic pay and allowances in the
amount of $117.20, for leave he had taken during the period October 8
through 17, 1966, but which had not been charged to his account.

A further 6¥erpayvment occurred whew the member was credited with
$170 as the difference in pay between E-3 with less than 2 vears’ serv-
ice and E-3 with over 2 years’ service for the period March 21 through
June 30, 1968, on pay records for the period July to December 31, 1968.
The pay record for the prior period (January. through June 1968)
shows that the member had already been credited basic pay. as E-3
with over 2 years’ service for the period March 21 through June 30,
1968, resulting in the $170 overpayment. . S

H.R. 886



Also, the member’s pay record closed July 81, 1966, showed the
amount unpaid to be carried forward as.$24.10. However, the amount
actually brought forward and credited-on a subsequent pay record was
$26.10, resulting in an overpayment of $2. = . . , o

Payments of $37.92, representing leave rations for the period July 23
through August 11,1966, and from November 20 through November 30,
1966, had not been paid. Alse, $8.16 had been incorrectly withheld for
FICA tax on the pay record closed October 19, 1970, These underpay-
ments totalled $46.08 and when subtracted from the total overpay-
gl;llts of -$942.20 result in a net indebtedness to the United States of

896.12. ,

As we informed you in our letter of April 19, 1973, we considered
whether the indebtedness of Corporal Amedo should be waived under
the provisions of the act of October 2, 1972, Public Law 92453, 86
Stat. 758, 10 U.S.C. 2774, and the Standards for Waiver promulgated
in implementation thereof. Pursuant to the Standards we requested a
report from the Commandant of the Marine Corps as to the propriety
of waiving the indebtedness. _—

Under the provisions of the act of October 2, 1972, a claim of the
United States against a person arising out of an erroneous payment
of pay and allowances may be waived by the Secretary of the service
concerned or the Comptroller (Feneral if the amonut of such claim does
not exceed $500 or by the Comptroller General for claims aggregating
more than $500. This act further provides that if the collection of the
amount would be against equity and good conscience and not in the
best interests of the United States, the claim may be waived by the
Secretary concerned or the Comptroller General, but if in their opin-
ion there exists in connection with-the claim, an indication of fraud,
misrepresentation, fault, or lack of good faith on the part of the mem-
ber or any other interested person, this authority may not be exercised.

The Standards for Waiver, 4 C.F.R. 91.5(c), promulgated in imple-
mentation of the act provide in pertinent part that any.significant un-
explained Inecrease in pay or allowances, which would require a rea-
sonable person to make inquiry concerning.the correctness of his pay
or allowances, ordinarily would preclude a waiver when the employee
or member fails to bring the matter to the attention of the appropriate
officials. : .

In a report to us pursuant to our request, the Marine Corps indicates
that the allotment payments for the period May through September
1970 were mailed to the member’s wife in Naples, Italy where she and
Corporal Amedeo resided. The Marine Corps report expresses the opin-
ion Corporal Amedeo knew or should have known that the appropri-
ate deductions were not being made from his pay. In support of this
it is stated that during the eritical period surrounding the allotment
transaction a net monthly increase in his pay of $80 occurred. While
during this same period it is reported that the enlisted man received
an increase of $24 in his monthly basic pay (difference between a cor-

oral with over 3 years’ service and over 4 years’ service), however,
the Marine Corps reports that the actual increaS(:, of_ $80 a month over
and above his regular entitlements was such a significant increase of
pay and allowances that a prudent person should have noticed the
error, thus leading to a sincere effort on his part to have the matter

clarified.

H.R. 888



8

The Marine Corps reports that Corporal Amedeo alleged to a Mem-
ber of Congress that he spoke with finance personnel concerning the
matter and identified two individuals.-One of the individuals, who was
a disbursing clerk in the Navy Disbursing Office, Naples, Italy, during
the period, was interviewed‘r{)y the Marine Corps and he stated that
he did not recall anything unusual about Corporal Amedeo’s pay
account. .

He also stated he did not recall discussing pay problems with him.
The report also indicates the other individual named by Corporal
Amedeo has been separated from the service and was not contacted.

It is the Marine Corps view that Corporal Amedeo knew or should
have known that the erroneous allotment payments received by his
wife represented money that did not belong to him or her, and that
he had neither a legal nor moral right to keep and use such money.
The Marine Corps recommends that this indebtedness ($653) not be
waived. : :

The report, however, continues that the balance of the indebtedness
caused by administrative errors, may be considered for waiver since
during the periods of the overpayments many transactions occurred
in his pay which could easily have led to his being unaware of the
overpayments. We are in accord with these recommendations.

Therefore, under the authority of 10 U.S.C. 2774, we hereby waive
the claim of the United States against Corporal Amedeo in the amount
of $289.20. However, waiver of the amount of $653 representing the
overpayments of allotments is hereby denied, since it appesrs that
Corporal Amedeo was not without fault in accepting these payments.

Corporal Amedeo’s indebtedness was initially established as $942.20
and then reduced by a credit of $46.08 to $896.12. However. since we
have waived $289.20 of the indebtedness, it is our view that the credit
of $46.08 may be applied to that portion of the indebtedness for which
waiver was denied under 10 U.S.C. 2774. Thus, a balance of $606.92
remains due the United States.

We do not view with favor legislation such as H.R. 1715 which
grants preferential treatment to an individual over others similarly
situated, especially when it appears that a portion of the indebtedness
was caused to some extent by his own fault.

If H.R. 1715 is to receive favorable consideration we suggest that
the amount in line 5 of the bill be changed to $606.92 since the remain-
ing potrtion of the claim has been waived under the provisions of 10
U.S.C. 2774.

Sincerely yours,
: Pavwr G. DeMmBLING,
Acting Comptroller General
o of the United States.

H.R. 886



Calendar No.1316

93p CONGRESS } SENATE { . REPORT
2d Session No. 93-1387

CPL. PAUL C. AMEDEO

DEcEMEER 17, 1974.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Eastnaxp, from the Committee on the Judiciary,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 1715]

The Committee on the Judiciary, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 1715) for the relief of Cpl. Paul C. Amedo, U.S. Marine
Corps Reserve, having considered the same, reports favorably thereon,
without amendment, and recommends that the bill do pass.

PURPOSE

The purpose of the proposed legislation is to relieve Cpl. Paul C.
Amedeo, U.S. Marine Corps Reserve of Binghamton, N.Y., of liability
in the amount of $606.92, representing the amount due to the United
States as a result of certain overpayments of pay and allowances re-
ceived by him during the period beginning A pril 20,1966, and ending
October 19, 1970, while he was on active duty in the U.S. Marine
Corps. :

STATEMENT

The facts of this case, as contained in House Report 93-886, are as
follows:

Corp. Paul C. Amedeo came on active duty with the Marine
Corps on April 20, 1966, and was released from active duty
on October 19, 1970. As 1s outlined in the Navy Department
report, subsequent to his release, an examination of his pay
account was conducted, and it was found that he had been
overpaid $896.12. This indebtedness resulted from account-
ing and disbursing errors pertaining to Corporal Amedeo’s
leave time, dependent’s allotment, and longevity credit.

38-007



2

On July 5, 1973, the committee received a new report from
the General Accounting Office which stated the indebtedness
had been reduced from $896.12 to $606.92 due to a waiver of
apportion of the indebtedness. This is the amount stated in
the committee amendment.

During his 414 years service, Corporal Amedeo earned 136
days leave. He used 131 days leave. He was entitled to settle-
ment for 5 days unused leave at the time of his release from
active duty. However, because a 10-day period of leave had
not been recorded on his record, he was erroneously paid for
15 days unused leave. The resulting adjustment to his pay
account caused an indebtedness of $117.20. It was also deter-
mined that an increase in basic pay for longevity purposes
had been erroneously credited retroactively to his account.
That adjustment added anether $170 to his indebtedness.

On March 20, 1970, Corporal Amedeo was in grade E-4
and had just completed 4 years’ service. Prior to March 21,
1970, he was entitled to quarters allowance in the amount of
$90.60, upon maintaining a class “Q” allotment in the amount
of $130.60, in favor of his dependents.

Under the provision of section 403 of title 37, United States
Code, he became eligible for basic allowance for quarters as a
member with dependents, if Government quarters were not
available for him and his dependents at his permanent duty
station commencing March 21, 1970, and he was no longer
required to maintain a class “Q” allotment. The record indi-
cates that the allotment deductions from his pay were dis-
continued commencing May 1970. The Allotment Division,
however, failed to receive notice of the termination of the
allotment and it sent five checks in the amount of $130.60
to the member’s wife from May through September 1970,
resulting in overpayment of $653.

The General Accounting Office stated that the corporal’s
pay record closed. July 31, 1966, showed the amount unpaid to
be carried forward as $24.10. However, the amount actually
brought forward and credited on a subsequent pay record was
$26.10, resulting in an overpayment of $2.

Payments of $37.92, representing leave rations for the pe-
riod July 23 through August 11, 1966, and from November 20
through November 30, 1966, had not been paid. Also, $8.16
had been incorrectly withheld for FICA tax on the pay record
closed October 19, 1970. These underpayments totaled $46.08
and when subtracted from the total overpayments of $942.20
result in a net indebtedness to the United States of $896.12,
the amount originally stated in: the bill.

The General Accounting Office considered whether the in-
debtedness of Corporal Amedeo should be waived under the
provisions of the act of October 2, 1972, Public Law 92-453,
86 Stat. 758, 10 U.S.C. 2774, and the Standards for Waiver
promulgated in implementation thereof.

The General Accounting Office stated that Standards for
Waiver, 4 C.F.R. 91.5(c), promulgated in implementation of
the act provide in pertinent part that any significant unex-

S.R. 1387



3

plained increase in pay or allowances, which would require
a reasonable person to make inquiry concerning the correct-
ness of his pay or allowances ordinarily would preclude a
waiver when the employee or member fails to bring the matter
to the attention of the appropriate officials.

The General Accounting Office requested a report from the
Commandant of the Marine Corps as to the propriety of
waiving the indebtedness. In its report to the General Ac-
counting Office, the Marine Corps stated that the allotment
payments from May through September 1970 were mailed
to the member’s wife in Naples, Italy where she and Corporal
Amedeo resided. The Marine Corps concluded that Corporal
Amedeo knew or should have known that the appropriate
deductions were not being made from his pay, and also stated
that during the critical period surrounding the allotment
transaction a net monthly increase in his pay of $80 occurred.
While stating that during this same period Corporal Amedeo
was entitled to an increase of $24 in his monthly basic pay
(difference between a corporal with over 3 years service and
over 4 years service). However, the Marine Corps took the
position that the actual increase of $80 a month over and
above his regular entitlements was such a significant increase
of pay and allowances that a prudent person should have
noticed the error and should have prompted a sincere effort
on his part to have the matter clarified.

The Marine Corps reported that Corporal Amedeo had
stated that he spoke with finance personnel concerning the
matter and identified two individuals. One of the individuals,
who was a disbursing clerk in the Navy Disbursing Office,
Naples, Italy, during the period, was interviewed by the
Marine Corps and he stated that he did not recall anything
unusual about Corporal Amedeo’s pay account. He also stated
he did not recall discussing pay problems with him. The re-
port also indicates the other individual named by Corporal
Amedeo has been separated from the service and was not con-
tacted. On the basis of those facts, the Marine Corps recom-
mended that this indebtedness ($653) not be waived. The
Navy took the same position in its report on an earlier bill.

The Marine Corps recommended that the balance of the .
indebtedness caused by administrative errors be considered
for waiver since during the periods of the overpayments
many transactions occurred in his pay which could easily
have led to his being unaware of the overpayments. As has
been noted, the General Accounting Office waived the claim
of the United States against Corporal Amedeo in the amount
of $289.20,

The General Accounting Office has explained that Corporal
Amedeo’s indebtedness was initially established as $942.20
and then reduced by a credit of $46.08 to $896.12. However,
since that office has waived $289.20 of the indebtedness, it is
its view that the credit of $46.08 may be applied to that por-
tion of the indebtedness for which waiver was denied under

S.R. 1387



4

10 U.8.C. 2774. Thus, a balance of $606.92 remains due the
United States.

As has been outlined above, this portion of Corporal Ame-
deo’s indebtedness resulted from failure of the Marine Corps
to make deductions from his pay for the allotments to his
wife. The Navy states that he requested that his allotment
be terminated so that an increase in his pay on May 13, 1970,
was to be expected. However, receipt by his wife of an allot-
ment check after May 1970 1s contended by the Navy to be
notice that he was being overpaid. Acceptance of allotment
payments was taken as the basis for a presumption against
good faith. On this basis, the Navy has questioned relief in
connection with the overpayment as does the General
Accounting Office.

However, the committee feels that the entire situation re-
garding pay was confused to the degree that it can be under-
stood how this serviceman did not have actual knowledge
of the overpayment and is entitled to relief. This is borne out
by the fact that partial relief has been granted him. The ex-
planation of the various overpayments and underpayments
is an involved one, and it does indicate the problem faced by
this Marine corporal. The Navy has noted that his pay was
in a state of fluctuation at the time he was given retroactive
credit of basic pay and concedes that it is conceivable he
thought he was entitled to the credits. The committee feels
the entire history of the matter is such that it is understand-
able that he did not recognize that he was being overpaid in
his final 5 months of active duty.

On the basis of the facts and circumstances outlined above,
the committee has concluded that Corporal Amedeo should be
relieved of the remaining indebtedness stated in the amended
bill. It is recommended that the amended bill be considered
favorably.

The committee has been advised that an attorney has ren-
dered services in connection with this matter. Therefore, the
bill carries the customary limitation on attorney’s fees.

In agreement with the views of the ¥ouse Judiciary Committee,
this committee recommends that the bill be favorably considered.
Attached to and made a part of this report are the agency reports.

DerartaenT oF THE Navy,

Qrrice oF LEGISLATIVE A¥raiRs,

. Washington, D.C., April 11, 1972.

Hon. EManver CeLLEr, C

Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives,
Washington, D.C. ‘ , ;

Drar Mr. Caamrman: Reference is made to your letter to the Sec-
retary of the Navy requesting comment on H.R. 11715, a bill “For the
relief of Corporal Paul C. Amedeo, U.S. Marine Corps Reserve.”

This bill would relieve Corporal Amedeo of liability to repay to the
United States the amount of $896.12 which is an amount “veceived by
him during the period beginning April 20, 1966, and ending Octo-
ber 19, 1970, while he was on duty in the U.S. Marine Corps.”

S.R. 1387



5

The records of this Department reveal that Corporal Amedeo came
on active duty on April 20, 1966, and was released from active duty
on October 19, 1970. Subsequent to his release, an examination of his
pay account was conducted, and it was found that he had been over-
paid $896.12. This indebtedness resulted from accounting and dispers-
mg errors pertaining to Corporal Amedeo’s leave time, dependent’s
allotment, and longevity credit.

During his 414 years service, Corporal Amedeo earned 136 days
leave. He used 131 days leave. He was entitled to settlement for 5 days
unused leave at the time of his release from active duty. However,
because a 10-day period of leave had not been recorded on his record,
he was erroneously paid for 15 days unused leave. The resulting ad-
justment to his pay account caused an indebtedness of $117.20. It was
also determined that an increase in basic pay for longevity purposes
had been erroneously credited retroactively to his account. That ad-
justment added another $163.84 to his indebtedness.

A member in pay grade E—4 with 4 or less years service is required
to allot a iortion of his pay to his dependents in order to qualiqu for
credit for basic allowance for quarters through the medium of a class
Q allotment. He must terminate his class QQ allotment when he com-
pletes 4 years of service. If he desires to continue to allot part of his
pay to his dependents, he may establish a class D allotment. To con-
form to the foregoing requirements, upon completion of 4 years service
in March 1970, (%orporal Amedeo requested that his $130.60 per month
claiss Q allotment be stopped after April, 1970. There is no record
that he requested that a class D allotment be registered. Although
deductions were discontinued on his pay record, allotment payments
c(%n%inued through September 1970. This resulted in an overpayment
of $653.00. ' S

In additien to the overpayments discovered during the examination
of Clorporal Amedeo’s pay account, it was found that his account had
not been credited leave rations in the anount of $37.92. That credit
served to reduce his indebtedness to the United States to $896.12.

The largest portion of Corporal Amedeo’s’ indebtedness, resulted
from failure to make deductions from his pay for the allotments to
his wife. Since. he requested that the allotment be terminated, the
inerease that he reesived 'in his pay- on May 15, 1970, was to be
expected. However, when his wife, who was residing with him, re-
ceived an allotment check for May 1970, he should have known that
he ‘was being overpaid. His continued acceptance of those overpay-
meits, apparently without bringing’the matter to the attention of
proper authorities, establishes:a presumption of lack of good faith on
his part. - s A ‘ :

Itpis understandable that Corporal Amedeo could have lost count
of the number of days leave he had taken over a 414-year period.
Likewise, since his pay was in a state of fluctuation at the time of the
retroactive credit of basic pay, it is conceivable he thought he was
entitled to the credit. Therefore, except for the allotment overpay-
ments, he reasonably should not have been expected to detect any of
the overpayments resulting from the erroneous accounting pertaining
to his leave settlement and his credit in basic pay for longevity.

8.R. 1387



6

The Department of the Navy is opposed to the granting of relief
to a member for overpayments where there is evidence that they were
not received in good faith and therefore opposes the granting of relief
for the allotment overpayments. However, the Department of the
Navy is not opposed to the enactment of H.R. 11715 if the amount
of the indebtedness to be forgiven is amended to $281.04, which is
the sum of the leave tlme ($117 20) and. the longevity ($163.84)
indebtedness.

The Office of Management and Budget admses that from the stand-
,pomt of the Administration’s program, there is no objection to the
presentation of thlS report on I—LR 11715 for the cons1derat10n of
the -committee. | .

Ftbt' the Secretary of ths ’\Tavy N Y

Smcerely <yorurs, :
LANDS W chg',SJx:&
' aptazm, vy, -
s Deputy the’f

COMFBROIMR GENERAL OF THE Unrrep S ATES 7
T Washmgzéon,DC' Juz;/5 1973
B—174593 IO v

Hon. Perer W. RODI‘NQ, Jr, . T
Chairman; Committes. qwtk@»’udmam e Dt
Eomelo Re;m‘aspntamg& [ SO S B

- DEARMn. CHATRMAN : Further re&erenc& is made to your letter dated
Febmary 26, 1973y in. which you réquest our views on-J.R. 1715, 93d
Congress; & bill for the relief.of Corp. Paul €.  Amedeo, U. S Marme
Corps Reserve.

-The bill woitld reliéve Corporal Amedeo of liability in bhe amount
‘o-f $896.12, representing overpayment of pay and sllowanaes while he
whas on-active duty ' from: April. 20, 1966, through Qctaber. 1970. The
bill states that the owerpayments were theiresult of administrative
ierrors ‘which ocdurred without fault.on the part of the member. The
bill 'would also relieve mny certifying or disbursing officer ; of the
United States :of liability to the extent of overpayments-and: would
-authiorize and:direct the; gecretary of the Treagsury to pay to Corporal
Amedeo an-amoiint equal t«a tshe sum pald by un Wlth I:espect ;to
the indebtedness ispeoified; .

-On January 5, 1972, B~174593 we. furmshed your comlmtt;ee wﬂ:h a
'reporb on an’identical bill, H. R 11715, 92d: Congreéss. Tn our report
of Januany: 5, 1972, we said that Corporal Amedeo. enlisted in. the
Marine Corps on March 21, 1966, and reported for active duty on
ﬁ;%ﬂ 20, 1966 He was separated fmm the Marmé Corps oni October 19,

"On December 28 1970 an attomey aetmg on bebalf of Corporal
Ameded requested "from the Marine Gorps Finance Center, Kansas
City, Mo information whether the member was in receipt of basic al-
Jowanee for quarters on account of his infant daughter born March 15,
'1970. By letter dated July 19, 1971, the Finance Center advised Mr,
Amedeo that an examination of his pay account shows that he had been
properly credited basic allowance for quarters during the period in-

8.R. 1387



7

volved, but it showed further that he had been overpazd various items
of pay and allowances during his period of service.

On March 20, 1970, Corporal Amedeo wasin grade E—4 and had just
completed 4 years’ service. Prior to March 21, 1970, he was entitled to
quarters allowance in the amount of $9(} 60, npon mamtam g a class
“Q” allotment in the amount of $130.60, in favor of his dependents.

Under the provision of section 403 of title 37, United States Code,
he became eligible for basic allowance for quarters as a member with
dependents, if Government quarters were not available for him and
his dependents at his permanent duty station commencing March 21,
1970, and he was no longer required to maintain a class “Q” allotment.
The record indicates that the allotment deduc¢tions from his pay were
discontinued commencing May 1970. The Allotmienit Division, how-
ever, failed to receive notice of the termination of the allotment and it
continued to send checks in the amount of $130,60 to the member’s
gif& from: May through September 1970, resultmg i overpa;y ments of

653 o
In the settlement of hla unused le.we upon d;scharge, it was dlscov-
pred. that he iwas evérpaid. 10 days’ basic pay and allowances in the
amount of $117.20, for ledve he had taken during the: BrLOd Qctoher 8
through 17,1966, but which had not been charged to his account. .

A further mrerpayment occurred when the member was credlted with
$170 as the difference in pay. between E-3:-with less than 2 years’ serv-
ice and E-3 with over 2 years’ service for the periad March 21 through
June 30, 1968, o1 pay records:for the period July to December 31, 1968.
The pay’ record: for the. prior period :(January, throngh June: 1968)
shows that the member: had already. been critd ited basic pay as F-3
with over 2 yegrs!.service for the period Match; 21 t.hrough June 30,
1968, resulting in the $170 overpayment.

Ajso, ‘the member’s pay record closed July- 31 1966 Showe& ‘the
amount, unpaid tobe carried forward as $24.10; I*Io‘Wever, the amount
actually brought forward and credited on a subseguent pny ‘reeord was
$26.10, resulting'in #n overpaymentof $2. . 4ii: o

- Payments of'$37.92, representing leave ra.txons for t,he perled J uly 23
through ‘August 11, 1966, and from Nowember 20 through November 30,
1966, had not been paid. Also, $8.16 had been incorrectly withheld for
FICA tax on the pay record closed October 19,:1970. These underpay-
ments totalled $46.08 -and when subtracted from the. total overpay:
gxents of $941.20 result in a net mdebtedness t;a the Umted States of

896.12. ... .

As we informed you in our letter of Apnl 19 ‘1973 we consldered
whether the indebtedness of Corporal Amedeo: shauld be waived under
the provisions of the.act of October 2, 1972, Public Law 92-453, 86
Stat. 758, 10 U.S.C. 2774, and the. Standards for Waiver promulgated
in lmplement;atmn thereof. Pursuant to the Standards we requested a
report from the Commandant of the Marine Corps as to. the propriety
of waiving the indebtedness.

Under the provisions of the act of October 2,1972, a claim of the
United States against a person arising out of an erroneous payment
of pay and allowances mafy be waived by the Secretary of the service
concerned or the Comptroller General if the amount of such claim does
not exceed $500 or by the Comptroller General for claims aggregating
more than $500. This act further provides that if the collection of the

S.R. 1387



8

amount would be against equity and good conscience and not in the
best interests of the United States, the claim may be waived by the
Secretary concerned or the Comptroller General, but if in their opin-
ion there exists in connection with the claim, an indication of fraud,
misrepresentation, fault, or lack of good faith on the part of the mem-
ber or any other interested person, this authority may not be exercised.

The Standards for Waiver, 4 C.F.R. 91.5(c), promulgated in imple-
mentation of the act provide in pertinent part that any significant
unexplained increase in pay or allowances, which would require a
reasonable person to make inquiry concerning the correctness of his
pay or allowances, ordinarily would preclude a waiver when the
employee or member fails to bring the matter to the attention of the
appropriate officials.

In a report to us pursuant to our request, the Marine Corps indicates
that the allotment payments for the period May through September
1970 were mailed to the member’s wife in Naples, Italy where she and
Corporal Amedeo resided. The Marine Corps report expresses the
opinion Corporal Amedeo knew or should have known that the appro-
priate deductions were not being made from his pay. In support of
this it is stated that during the critical period surrounding the allot-
ment transaction a net monthly increase in his pay of $80 occurred.
While during this same period it is reported that the enlisted man
received an increase of $24 in his monthly basic pay (difference
between a corporal with over 8 years’ service and over 4 years’ servics),
however, the Marine Corps reports that the actual increase of $80 a
month over and above his regular entitlements was such a significant
increase of pay and allowances that a prudent persom should have
noticed the error, thus leading to a sincere effort on his part to have
the matter clarified. S o ' -

The Marine Corps reports that Corporal Amedeo alleged to a Mem-
ber of Congress that he spoke with fE&nce rsonnel concerning the
matter and identified two individuals. One of the individuals, who was
a disbursing clerk in the Navy Disbursing Office, Naples, Italy, during
the period, was interviewed by the Marine Corps and he stated that
he did not recall anything unusual abeut Corperal Amedeo’s pay
account, - : R T ;

He also stateld he did not recall discussing pay problems with him.
The report also indicates the other individual named by Corporal
Amedeo has been separated from the service and was net contacted.

It is the Marine Corps view that Corporal Amedeo knew or shounld
have known that the erroneous allotment payments received by his
wife represented money that did not belong to him or her, and that
he had neither a legal nor moral right to keep and use such money.
The L({iarine Corps recommends that this indebtedness ($653) not be
waived.

The report, however, continues that the balance of the indebtedness
caused by administrative errors, may be considered for waiver since
during the periods of the overpayments many transactions occurred
in his pay which could easily have led to his being unaware of the
overpayments. We are in accord with these recommendations.

Therefore, under the authority of 10 U.S.C. 2774, we hereby waive
the claim of the United States against Corporal Amedeo in the amount
of $289.20. However, waiver of the amount of $653 representing the

S.R. 1387



9

overpayments of allotments is hereby denied, since it appears that
Corporal Amedeo was not without fault in acceptin these payments.

Corporal Amedeo’s indebtedness was initially established as $942.20
and then reduced by a credit of $46.08 to $896.12. However, since we
have waived $289.20 of the indebtedness, it is our view that the credit
of $46.08 may be applied to that portion of the indebtedness for which
waiver was denied under 10 U.S.C. 2774. Thus, a balance of $606.92
remains due the United States.

We do not view with favor legislation such as ¥L.R. 1715 which
grants preferential treatment to an individual over others similarly
situated, especially when it appears that a portion of the indebtedness
was caused to some extent by his own fault.

If FL.R. 1715 is to receive favorable consideration we suggest that
the amount in line 5 of the bill be changed to $606.92 since the remain-
ing portion of the claim has been waived under the provisions of 10
U.S.C. 2774,

Sincerely yours,
Paur G. DEMBLING,
Acting Comptroller General
of the United States.
O

S.R. 1387



H. R. 1715

Rinety-thicd Congress of the Wnited States of America

AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the twenty-first day of January,
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four

An Art

For the relief of Corporal Paul C. Amedeo, United States Marine Corps Reserve.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That Corporal Paul
C. Amedeo, United States Marine Corps Reserve, of Binghamton,
New York, is relieved of liability to the United States in the amount
of $606.92, representing the amount due to the United States as a
result of certain overpayments of pay and allowances received by him
during the period beginning April 20, 1966, and ending October 19,
1970, while he was on active duty in the United States Marine Corps.
The overpayments were the result of administrative errors which
occurred without fault on the part of Corporal Paul C. Amedeo. In
the audit and settlement of the accounts of any certifying or disburs-
ing officer of the United States, credit shall be given for the amount
for which liability is relieved by this section.

Skc. 2. (a) The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed
to pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated,
to Corporal Paul C. Amedeo an amount equal to the aggregate of
any amounts paid by him to the United States with respect to the
indebtedness to the United States referred to in the first section of
this Act.

(b) No part of the amount appropriated in subsection (a) of this
section in excess of 10 per centum thereof shall be paid or delivered
to or received by any agent or attorney on account of services rendered
in connection with this claim, and the same shall be unlawful, any

Vs

CONY

provionof this subsection shall be deemed guil a misdemeanor
and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in any sum not exceeding
$1,000. :

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.





